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CASE NO: 875

o (Amended Application for
' April 20, 1955 Hearing)

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission’ (3)
P. 0. Box 871 ‘

Santa Fe, New Mexico
Re: Application for a Nonstandard Gas

Proration Unit to be assigned
Sinclair Oil & Gas B. J. Barber
Well No. 7 in the Eumont Gas
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

Gentlemen:

Please refer to Sinclair!s application for a hearing dated February 25, 1955
" concerning the establishment of a 28 acre Nonstandard Proration Unit for the
B, J. Barber Well No. 7. You will note that this matter has been scheduled

for hearing on April 20, 1955 as Case #875.

i , In our original application we requested that all of the acreage in our
B. J. Barber lease, i. e. E/2 E/2 Sec. 7 and W/2 Nu/h, NW/L Sk of Section
8, T-20~S, R-37-E, be assigned our B. J. Barber ¥Well No. 7. We would like to
’ have our original application amended so as to include Stanolind Oil and Gas
Company!s 40 acre tract in the SW/4 SW/L of Sec. 8-20S-37E only in the event
and at the time that the unitization between said trasts is efiected., This -
would result in a 320 acre Nonstandard Proration Unit in the Eumont Gas Pool,

_ Copies of this application for amendment have been sent, via registered
mail, to all offset operatars as listed below,

Yours very truly,
SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY

/s/ J. T. Reeves
: o Div. Supt.
Amerada Pet. Corp. Continental 0il Co.  Stanolind Oil & Gas Co.
Box 2040 Box 427 Box 899
Tulsa, Okla. Hobbs, N.M. Roswell, N.M,
Anderson~Prichard 0il Corp. Gulf 0il Corporation
i Box 2197 Box 2167
3 Hobbs, New Mex. Hobbs, N.M.

New Mexico Oil & Gas Engr. Committee
Box 127
Hobbs, New Mexico
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hew Mexico QL)L Conservation boumis.xion (3)

Pc ur:- BOX 87J ’ o T
vanta Fe, dew Mexico

Re: Application for a MNonstanaard
Gas Proraticn Unii o he
assigned Sinclaivis B, J. Barber
well No, 7 in the Fumont Gas
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Gentlemen:

Sinclaiv Oil & Gas Company wishes to meks thig application for an order
: unaer lule h-520 which will establish & honstandard Gas Proration Unit of 280
: acres to be sssigned to subject well,

In this connsction sinclair wishes to state:

1. Sinclair is ths Opexator of tho B. J. Barber fo. 7 well
, which is locatod in the SW/4 of ths h¥/k of Section g,
i =208, R-37-i, Lea County, Wew Mexico. Subject well
was originally conmpleted May 31, 1937, and 1is therefore
! entitled to the 330 ft. location tolarance pcv aitted in

Order it ~:>.£L)n

i : 2. The Nonstandarxd Proration Uni¢ Sinclaixr seaks Lo have
assigned {0 subjsct wall consists of Sinclairias B, J.
Barber leagse which contains 280 acres and is locaied
E/2 £/2 Section 7-R05-374 and W/2 m;//,,, N/t S/,

Saction §-205-37E, Subjsct well is Located 1850 ft.
from north, and 330 ft. from oast lines of this Unit,
and currer‘tly has an 80 acre acreage dedication con-
sisting of ths ¥/2 Nd/i of section 8-2035-378.

e T MR 1 e AR

3. The length or width of the proposed Unit acoes not exceed
5280 ft. Both the royalty and the leasehold linterests
are common under this proposaed Unit.

. AlLl of the acreage within the proposed Unit may reasonably -
be presuzea productive of gas,

5. All of the contiguvous acrzage in Section 7 is currently
assigned to Anderson-Prichards Britt No. 3 well, Al
contiguous acrsage in Section 8 ig currently assigned
except.:

a, otanelind's 5W SY with which we are currently
univizing,

b. Gulfis S& iW which unitization we belisve not-
te be practical or feasible due to extent and

‘ shaps of Gulf's lease of which this quarter

A gsntion is & part.
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6, Sinclalr believes that the granting of thias application
is i1n the dintersst of conservation and the protaction

of correlative rights,

Sincleir, therefore, requests that a publiec hearing be called foxr the

purpose of consicering and granting this application.

Yours very truly,

SINCLAIK OLL & Gas COMPANY

By ,//d A il

Jo T. Heeves
Division Superintendent

JTH:HHA: jo

Att:

ce:

Ownership map
Gas Well Plat

Gulf 01l Corporation
Box 2167 ’
Hobbs, fvew fexiceo

Stanolind 0il and Gas Company
Box 899
Roswell, new hexico

amerada Petroleum Corporation
Box 2040 -
Tulsa, Oklahoma

Anderson-Prichard 01). Corporaticn
Box 2197
Hobbs, kew Mexico




NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Gas Well Plat

Date _february 2%, 1945
clai & Gas ) B. J. Barber 2
Operator Lease ‘ Well No.
Nara2 of Producing Formation, Jueen Pool Eumont Gas
No. Acres Dedicated to the Well_ 280
£/2 Sec. 7
ECTION . #/2 Sec. 8 ___TOWNSHIP__.20-5 RANGE _37=E __
AVA I VO W Lo
o6& & o) S
30’ @ @ 660'H330¢ ® 330
29 12 8 L
465 >4 3300t5
o
o
o)
Sinclair OiR& Gas Company
kﬁ) \.A)
o o- 0 q
60 @ ¢ 33083 833 g 533
13-A ® 660
30 o N
w )
AT
S
S T ¢ ¢ o
S S o
? 495 30‘ 330 €330
16 3
330 ‘6
W
3 B. J. Barber 4&
5 a330
\)

1 hereby certify that the information given above is e and complete
to the best of my knowledge.

: ' Nam
1. cl::m;?::ig:g well a aual Positionf Petroleum Engineer
Yes No X . Representing Singlair 0il & Gas Company
Address Fort Worth, Texas

(over)
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T rabresvy 25, 1955

A
New tiexleo 0L Conservation Commission (3)
P. U, Box 871
Sunta Fe, How Mexico

Re: Application for a Nonstenaard
Gas Proration Unit to be
assigned Sinclair’s B. J. Barbep
wall No, 7 in the Bumont Gas
Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Gentlecmen:

Sincleir 0il & Gas Company wishes Lo make this application for an order

vnaer Hule =520 which will esiabliish a honstandard Gas Proration Unit of 280
acres to be sscigned to supject well,

In this comnection Jinclair wishes to stafe:

1. Sinclair is ths Operator of the B, J. Barber Mo. 7 well
which is locatsd in the 3W/4 of the MW/L of Section 8,
T-20=S, R=37-&, Lea County, Kew Mexico, Subject well
was oripginally completed May 31, 1937, and is therefore
entitled to the 530 ft, location tolerance peimitied in
Order R-520, o

" 2. The Nonstandard Proracion Unit Sinclair secks to huve
assigned to subject wsll censists of Sinclair's B. J.
Barbsyr Lease which conteins 280 acres and is locsted
K/2 /2 Section 7-205-374 and Vi/2 KW/i, B/, S5W/l
Section 8-205-37f.  Subject well is located L65G ft.
fram noeth, and 330 ft. from sast lines of this Unitg,
and currently has an 80 acre acreage dedication con-
pisting of the W/2 Nd/l. of Section 8-203-37E.

3. The lengih or widith of the propoaed Uniit oces not exceed
5280 ft. Both the royalty and the leasehold interests
are common widsr this proposed Unit.

L. A3)L of the acreagze within the proposed Unit may reasonably
be presumed productive of gas.

5. Al) of the contiguous acraags in Saction 7 is currently
assigned to Andsraosn-Prichards Britt No., 2 well, A1)
contiguous acreage in Section 8 is currently assigned

except:

3, oJStanolindis SH SW with which we are currently
© uwnitiziong. ‘
b. Gulfis SE LW which unitization we believe not
to be practical or fassible dus 0 extent and
shape of Gulf's lease of which this quarter
section is a part. '
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6. Sinclair believes vthet the grenting of this ap
is dn the intersst of conservation ond the poo
of correlative rights.

'

Sinclaiyr, therefors, requesta that a public hearing bs callod oy the
purpose of considering and granting this application.
Yours very truly,

SitCLaln Olu & Gas COMPaNY

Division SBuperintendont
JTR:KHA: j3

Att: Ownership map
Gas Well Plat

cc: Gulf 01l Corporation
Box 2167
Hobbs, hew kexico

Stanolind Uil and Gas Company
Box 899
Hoawell, new hexico

Amerada Petrol.eum Corporation
Bax 2040
Tulsa; Uklshoma

Anderson-Prichard 0il Corporation
Box 2197
Hobbs, hew Mexico
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NEW MEXICO
OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Gas Well Plat

Date_february 25 . 19ssg

& G (1] B. J: Barber 2
Operator Lease Well No.
Name of Producing Formation____ <ueen Pool Eumont, Gas

No. Acres Dedicated to the Wel] 280
/2 Sec, 7

N_H/2 Sec. 8 RANGE__37-B

309
16

I hereby certify that the information given above is
to the best of my knowledge.

e and complete

1. Is this gas well a aual Position/ Petroleun Engineer

completion? -
Yes No _X . Representing Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
Address Fort Worth, Texas
(over)
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SANTA FE, NEW MEXICC .

rﬁmem '1" Censer ration (,u ol ‘.," sHinn (5 } ' , ’
D (%( 87 - Lo . !
APR«]A 5 ey L erino ‘ ]
L‘-*Jla{u U Har  Applicatd Fo a ot i Gas |

S wethaneo
> Well o, 7
Lea County,

Gentlenun:
Fleunsun v L for o2 Yot
February 25, LY5:
) standaye Proration Un
; note that this ratitur
1955 sg Case 8745

v ool s il
vowWell oo 7. You will
nesring on Lnvil 2D,

51,

a1 oY the
7 oeva W2 wi/h,
i. Jd. Darbey

am

umended

| : In ous origin
dC aa» in our B. J.

It
:-
\
.\"."
9
;>
Q
[
[l
[¢o%

ho, Jcll. Ve would
80 as Lo include
the S/l sw/a of

B J¢t in

the evern, thag time chat
el fected. ] s3ild result

in the <uvtrn Too Pool,

f Copias of thig apgplicaticn for emeudnent hnhve besn sent, via
; registerad mail, to all offsst cpsrators as lisbed below,
\ ; Yours very truvly,

i

'

i

[

i

’\

!

é  JTR:iinA: jo

}

ce:  Via Heglatersd Hail

amerada Fetroleun Gorp. antlnen**T Qi) Co. Stenalind 03i) and Gas Co.

| Box 2010 Box 427 Box 9%
‘ Tulsa, Uklahoms flobbs, Hew nauico Raegiell, Few Mexdco

fnderson-Frichard Gil Corp. Gulf Oil
2o Box 2197 Box 2167
Hobbs, New nexico Hobbs, New Hexico




IR

_———--—-‘o‘-<——-~-dl ~~~~~~~~ .‘...—.._‘-,_..J —— — .‘ - - - — - . -
; . . an T, 1 QW 2N
RE SR MONUMENT
cullt B . T:der Weter M Amgrads . Atneradas
% . . L) s ol 'y le : L2 S
tale WL Cro e AP AL Wale ver '
: °
i B '7‘} 7T = /,. TTTrT T [Sinelnroia)
‘ d %6 L
o5 brnarada = o . " Ohso .‘/ o Gulf 'Amer‘bﬂl' Iy :
- E .
h B PALL, 8.V Ke B 4 . £ Ph, ;
e UiPs e o r z | By Barber / A Love SCP ;/r s Ja/::sﬂ Vd/u‘m.l o
e~ Haney JAN
S Y : : 4 3 1 i
) A . . 1o 1 e I o "
. A Amersds o Texas o Shell 8 ] b.?:lt” { BK MNolen BH'
. e 1 A !
\.‘ b L 21 ) | |
R i L L1 N ; Lo 1
$10 . . 7 4t r |
. N : ;o | ya Ll
% RIRO ; o1 e o ie o Tide Water } "'°"“R- | BH- Halen
¢ JR.PHIllips a/ F .. tambert * W CCoper v W Cooper ) !
p I . . N N I |
VTR S o e - : 4 | _
"% , : GRATS 4 -7 Sun ) ’ Yenn
sute ' ! " | ol
ot . e Y { "~ o) { o “ | e
e o o ' | | -
o J ~~~~~~~~~~ [] | MNOER.
] 1
s g i
IR ) s o 3 o " ol (73 : 1o
G CMNilhens S JBed} rer 031527 Slaughiin M. E.Lauyhl,n
. 01 ‘Q .1 1 ¢} ,I
b & A - A gz It
By i ; ~ sute e
; o: J L o0 tessen ° L&
sy ﬁ?}\} Cont ACatif $.0.%6. Empire Amerad.s 4«
¥ ® }’(t‘nderim Friw‘x‘.-r_d‘h (4} Jr ol 1e . o5
f 4 § 10 ¥8ay oL l‘.,?“l/!h
'T 1ises . \ [ 14 29-
4 e — — e ———
1
o &4
g3 Onso
[ X3 : L] — 1 e o4 Y te
; 3 . i Visvghlin
% ‘ e L J Waitn.re
. 4 . e —
3 3 7 ) ; " / 9
i on o @3 PN [ ey o
. ‘ ) i e 8% ‘.Tldt \‘\:a!cr . ot . Skelly -
{  } L 21 b 2 Ty o3
i Bertha/ Bor-§~
1 o Te_ § e Ser R o i
H : - ] N -
b X / -I : \‘., °
.3 1 ; Stanotind ’ n
/ ™ [ E1Y dertha . [ 13 \’ 1o OIf (2] [ 4] o 2 (Y L}
KA. Cgoper’ £ 8rill Per Lo 0316 lor)u-‘-. Gort For DX 736 T Anderson luceil Vap S7fen
s o " . REENY R-TT R '
- b ——e el i ; Y
. Cort ?-lc.;l;f A Phiilipg Pet Elndex- ¥ o ’ 3utf t |
b e .’S'k?-’ 4= R, 8 Honeyrrian wr e - | Oliwer: o=l Ohio
~; B s e Py <o [ o o} o)
i < i ]
. ; i |
. RN T S i }
. | /4 . 1‘ |
3 lont. ¢
;j PN o ot 7e . p ¢ 1 o1 ‘e L 4
1174 g, A 7 Andgrson o “Rood {
: . | TSfnte Narsen
R . -_,__f_.__._. lb.__-.__._.__._...---
g - .
o1 -xmr.ooal\; A«wada X 1 Tzdexc'laler = ol Arwrad.azﬁ o
! !
! |
———————————— e = = I |
s CF ; II i ¢
le ol ol Stale
: Texas Texas o Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
YL (L] L ] » LT 70 ° . .
P 1 + ) ¢ Eumont Gas Proration Units in
, ., | vicinity of Sinclairts B, J,
Z, l R - 3 7 - E . Barber Lease as taken from
)
I o . — . March, 1955 Gas Proration
e . L ®
o | Schedule,
B 'b———‘~1‘_-“.—‘J ?O-*--*-—--*ﬁ



B BT

e

F May 23, 1955

8inolair 01l & Gas Compa
/j 901 Fair Bullding :
FORT WQR‘I‘H, TEXAS :

UJ Attentiont Mr, J. T. Reoves

Gentlemen:
=
;’L ] We enclose a copy of issued on May 18, 1955,
e by this Commission ase 875, which was heard on your
company's application on April 20, 1955.

Very truly yours,

o ¥W. B, Macey
WBM:nr Seoretary - Director

cc: Stanolind 0il and Gas Companyl/
Ft. Worth, Texas




BEPORE THE OlL CONSERVATION COM MISSION
GF THE STATE OF NRV MEXICG

- IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

" CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
i COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW
I MEXICO FOR THE PURPCSE OF

; CONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 8175
QOrder No. R«637

. THE APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIL

futtrepiopdiye

AND GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL
OF A 280~ACRE NON-STANDARD GAS
PRORATION UNIT CONSISTING OF THE

E/2 £/2 OF SECTION 7 AND THE W /2

NW/4, NW/4 8W/4 OF SECTION 8, TOV/ N~

SHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO, TO BE

ASSIGNED TO APPLICANT’'S B. J. BARBER
WELL NO. 7 FOR GAS PRORATION PURPUSES
IN THE EUMONT GAS POOL, AND FOR THE
ESTABLISHMENT OF A 320-ACRE UNORTHODOX
GAS PRORATION UNIT CONSISTING OF THE E/2
E/2 OF SECTION 7, AND THE W/2 W/2 OF
SECTION 8 UPON SUCCESSFUL COMPLETICN
OF UNITIZATION NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN
APPLICANT AND THE STANOLIND CIL AND

GAS COMPANY.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a. m. on April 20,
1955, at Santa Fe, New Mexico before the Ofl Conservation Commission,
hereinafter referred to as the "Commission. "

>/: AL
NOW, on this /(( day of May, 1955, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the record and testimony adduced,
and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due notice of the time and place of hearing and the
purpose thereof having been given as required by law, the Commission has
jurisdiction of this case and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That the Commission has the power and authority to permit
the formation of a gas proration unit consisting of other than a legal section
after notice and hearing by the Commission.

(3) That applicant, Sinclair Oil and Gas Company, is the owner
of oil and gas leases in Lea County, New Mexico, which leases cover iand
consisting of other than a legal section, and described as follows:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
E/2E/2 of Section 7; '
W/2 NW/4 and NW/4 SW/4 of Section 8

containing 280 acres, more or less.




“Z
Crder No. R-0637

(4) That Stanolind Ofl and Gas Cornpany is the owner of an oil
pnd gas lease in l.ea County, New Mexico, which lease covers land consist-
ing of other than a legal section, and described as follows:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGY 37 EAST, NMPM
SW/48V /4 of Section 8

iy.bonttining 40 acres, rnore or less,

|

“ (5) That applicant, Sinclair Oil and Gas Coropany, has a producmg,
gas well on the aforesentioned lease, which well is known as Sinclair Oil and '
bas Company's B, J. Barber Well No. 7, located 990 feet ¥W1, and 1650 feet |
ENL of Section 8, Township 20 South, Range 37 ¥ast, NMPH, Lea County, Z

ew Mexico. !
|
{

j (6) That aforesaid well is located within the horizontal limits of

'the umont Gas Pool as presently defined.

’ (7) That aforesaid well, completed as an oil well in the Monument

ii"ool in June 1937, has been reclassified as a gas well in the Eumont Gas Pool

by virtue of a Commisgion determination dated June 12, 1950, which date

Prccedca the effective date of Order R-~520,

" (8) That it ie practical to pool applicant's aforesaid leaze with
djoining acreage in said Section 8, and that negotiations are currently under
ay between the Sinclair Oil and Gas Company and the Stanolind Oil and Gas
ompany to effect the unitization of their respective leaseholds as described

pbove.

|

} (9) That it is impractical to pool applicant's aforesaid lease and/ox
hat lease owned by Stanolind Oil and Gas Company with adjoining acreage in
ections 7 or 8, and that the owners of adjoining acreage have not objected to
he formation of the proposed unit,

! (10) That acreage to be included in the proposed proration unit,
t:fore or after the successful conclusion of unitization negotiations, is reason~
ly presumed to be productive of gas from the Eumont Gas Pool.

|

{11) That unless a proration unit consisting of applicant's aforesaid
creage, ox of applicant's aforesaid acreage and that 40-acre tract owned by
tanolind Oil and Gas Company, is approved and assigned to applicant's £. J.
arber Well No, 7, applicant will be deprived of the opportunity to recover

its just and equitable share of the natural gas in the Eumont Gas Pool.

; (12) That the creation of & proration unit as described above and
the assignment of said unit to the well identified above will prevent waste and
%rowct correlative rights.,

IT IS THEREFOBE QRDERED:

: (1) That an unorthodox gas proration unit consisting of the followin4
described acreage is hereby created.

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
E/2 E/2 of Section 7
W/2 NW/4, NW/4 SW/4 of Section 8

lcontaining 280 acres, more or less,




Y. ™
" Ovxder No, K+637

(¢) That, for the purposes of gas proration, the acreage included

in said unorthodox gas proration unit is hereby assigned to Sinclair Ofl and
- Gas Company's 5. J. Barher Vell No, 7, which well is located 990 feet IV L.
* and 1650 feet ¥NL of Section 8, Township 20 South, Range 37 wast, NMEM, |

~ Lea County, New Mexico, and that said well shall be granted an allowable

i
!

| in accordance with the Eumont Gas Fuol rules, in the proportion that 280

. acres bears to the acreage included in a atandard or orthodox proration unit

¢

: for the Fumont Gas Pool, all until further order of the Commission,

{3) That, upon the successful conclusion of unitization neyotiations
now pending between applicant and the Stanolind Ol and Gas Company, an ‘
unorthodox gas proration unit consisting of the following described acreage
shall be created;

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
¥/2 /2 Section 7;
Y /2 W /2 of Section 8

containing 320 acres, more or less,

(4) That, for the purposes of gas proration, the acreage inciuded
in s2id unorthodox gas proration unit shall be assigned to Sinclair Oil and Gas
Company'’s B, J. Barber Well No. 7, which well iz located as heretofore

described.

(5) That said well shall be granted an increased allowable dating
from the first day of the month next following that month in which the Com«~
mission is formally notified in writing of the unitization of the 320-acre
tract described above, and that the allowable granted shall be in the proportign
that 320 acres bears tothe acreage included in a standard or orthodox pro-
ratton unit for the Eumont Gas Pool, all until further order of the Commissioh.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and year hereinabove
designated,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

F o

JOHN ¥, SIMMS, Chairman
C‘- /. »;,7
> . Z
E. SCM%(/&W

(U Q) Y g e
V. B, MACEY, Member and Secretary
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BEFORE THE

®il Conservution Conunission

SANTA FE, New MEexico

Aapril 20, 175«

IN THE MATTER OF:

case No. 575 = Regular iearin:

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

ADA DEARNLEY AND ASSOCIATES
COURT REPORTERS '
Rooms 105, 106,107 EL CORTEZ BUILDING
TELEPHONE 7-9546
' ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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CIL CONSHAVATION CO L 135100
Janta Fe ew o cexXico

3
April 20, 1955

- ww em e e am ew e e - - e s - el L T

)
Ii Tie AATTSR OF: g
Application of Sinclair Cil ani Gas Company)
for approval of a 2f0-acre non-standard «as)
proration unit in the sumont Gas Pool: 1/2) .
- A o o Case flo. &7°¢
5/2 Section 7 anda W/2 Wi/L, v/l SW/L )
Section 8, Township 20 South, Ranze 27/ sast)
Lea County, Hew lMexico, for assignmen” to )
its B. J. Barber Uell wo. 7, 3V/l WuW/L of )
said Section 8. 5
BzFORE::

Mr. . 8. (Johnny) Walker
Mr., William B. Macey

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR, MACEY: The next case on the docket is Case 875.

MR. HARBIN: M. A. Harbin, appearing for Sinclair 0Oil and
Gas Company in Case 875. If the Commission please, this is an
application of Sinclair 0il and Gas Company for approval of a 280~
acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Jumont Gas Pool. 1t
is proposed to unitisze the east half of the east half of Section
7, west half of northwest quarter and the northwest quarte~ of the
southwest quarter of Section 8, Township 20 South, Range 37 :Zast,
Lea County, New Mexico, for assignment to its B. J. Barber Well No.
7, which 1s in the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of
Section 8. Thait application was also later amended to include the

southwest Quarter of the southwest quarter of Section §, makingz a

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691




“R0~acre unit.

HL UG HADAD we AW 95 0 3 0N,

called as a witness, having been {irst daly sworn, testified as
follows:
DIRSCT SLANLIHATION

By Mi. HARBIK:

¢ VWhat is vour name, please?

A Richard M. Anderson.

Q By wnhom are you employed, Mr. Anderson?

A Sinclair 0il and Gas Company.

Q@ In what capacity?

A Senior Engineer.

Q Have you testified before this Commission vefore?

A I have not.

0 Where did you go to school, #r. Anderson?

A Carnegie Institute of Techhology in Pittsburg, Pennsylvaﬁia.

Q Did you graduatz with an engineering degree from that insti
tution?

A Yes, I did, in June of 1948.

Q What experience have you had in the petroleum engineering
and in the gas business since your graduation from school?

A T was hired immediately upon graduation in June of 1948
by Stanolind 0il and Gas Company as a Junior Petroleum ingineer,
I‘reported at that tme to their North Cowden O0ffice, which is
about 20 miles north of UOdessa, and I’ worked in that capacity for
two years. At the and of that time I made another connection with
Sub-surface Engineering Company as‘'a District Manaéer of their

‘operations in West Texas and New ilexico. I was in charge of all

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEFHONE 3-8681
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types of engineerings,Uiecly tesbing, fne ecalculation of that work
and the responsibility for the reporting of the work, for three
vears. At the eni ol that time I was translerred by that company
to Corpus Christi ard I perflormeld a similar function in that loca-~

tion for one year. At that tire which was ten montins avo, | came
y s O,

o

to work in my present capaclity for the Sinclair 0il and Gas Comnany.,
. 3 - 3

( Have you had occasion to do any work in Hew .lexico?
A I have closely followed all of the work that pertained to
New liexico during that period.
(J Are you a registered petroleum engineer in the State of
Tekas?
A I am.
Mite HARBIN: Will the Commission accept his qualifications?
M. MACEY: Yes, they will.
Q@ Jr. Anderson, what lease is involved in this application?
A Sinclair's Bertha J. Barber Lease.
¢ Have you made a plat of the lease and the acreage which you
propose to unitize with the Rarber Well No. 7?2
A I have,
Q Will you let me have it, please?

(Marked Sinclair's Bxhibit Ho. 1,
for identification.)

Q Will you explain, please, how the acreage which you propose
to allocate to Barber Well No. 7 is indicated on the plat which
has been marked Exhibit 17

A All of the Sinclair 0Oil and Gas Company leases in this
vicinity are colored yellow on the exhibit.

Q Where is Barber Well {o. 7 located?

Sy,

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TECEPHOME 3-6691




A Tt is located in secuion o ard s locaued 330 {aen from the
east line and 1650 feet rrom the nortn line ot the hundrel and
twenty acre portion of tne lease that exists in Section 8 as shown
on: tnis plat.

) The well is located in the west nalf oi the northwest quartdr
oi’ Section 8, is it not?

A That is correct.

G You gave the distances from the line?

A Yes, sir.

Q@ You propose to allocate that well the ecast half of the
east half of Section 7, is that correct?

A That 1is correct.

Q And the northwest quarter of thne southwest quarter of Sectidn

That is correct.

[

0 And the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of Sectign
8?2 ‘ A Yes, sir.

Q And will you state whether or not the mineral ownership of
the west half of the nortnwest quarter, the east half of the east
nalf of Section 7 and the northwest quarter of the southwest quartdr
of Section 8 is common ownership? |

A It 1is.

Q And Sinclair 0il and Gas Company owns the oil and gas lease

on that porticn?

A Yes.

Q@ And the same royalty owner?

A Yes,

Q As to theisouthwest quarter of the southwest quarter of

o ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTEAS

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6691




Section &, who owns Lnc leasze on tLnat?

A Stanolind is tae operator of tnat lease and ~-

G What negotiations have you carried on in referencsa te
unitizing the hO-acre Starolingd lease?

A We have reached an arreenment with Stanolind as to unitizing
the hundred and sixtyv acres which composes the west half of the
west half of Secvion 3. The acreement was in the process of velng
executed at the time that it became apparent that tne hundred
sixty acres of our Barber Lease located in 3Section 7 might reasonably
be allowed to be included in the acreaze dedicated to Well lio. 7.
Af that time Stanolind was contactsd and thev azreed to thne larger
unit, 'and the unitization which is actually in its “inal stage 1is
ready to proceed upon approval of this application by tﬁis Commissipn.

 Tne instruments creating that unitization with Stanolind are
o being circulated, aren't they?

A It‘is my understanding that they are.

G Will you state the names of the adjoining mineral owners?

A The mineral owners having contiguous acreaze adjoining our
proposed 320-acre unit are the Amerada Petroleum Corporation,
Anderson Pritchard Oil Corporation, Continental 0il Company, Gulfl
0il Corporation, ahd, of course, Sianolind 0il and Gas Company who
is to be included.

G Have those owners been notified‘of this application and
hearing?

A Tﬁey havo.

Q@ Have vou received any ovjections from aiyone?

A No, sir, I haventt,
Q

This unit which you propose, what is the lensth of that unidy,

Ll ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
: STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-6681




5,200 feet? L 5,270 feet.
dnat is the widtn? ' A 2,040 reet.
It composes 320 acres?
A Tes.

o Will you describe Lo the Commission the type of well tnat

(&)

Barber lo. 7 1is, 1s it sas vell?

A Yes, sir.

Q@ Does it produce any oil?

A It has.

Q Does it produce any oil now?

A At present, no, sir.

Q@ Has it been classified as a gas well?

A Tt was classified as a sas well by a letter from the
Commission dated June 12, 1950,

Q Wﬁen was it completed?

A It was coméleted as an oil well in the Monument Pool June 1,
1937.

Q In your opinion, is all of the acreage which you propose to
assign to this Barber Well No. 7 productive of gas?

A It is.

(Q How about the balance of the acreage in Sectiors 7 and &,
has that been assigned to other units?

A All of the other acreage in Section 7 has been assigned to
other gas wells and that is indicated on #xhibit 1 by the proratior
units that are outlined in red with the hash marks and those units
are as taken fronythe tlarch 1955 gas proration schedule.

In Sectiornt & there are two contiguous gas proravion units, as

ontlined an the eoxhibit,  and there is a 160-acre unit operated hy

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STEROTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEFHONE 3-6691




the Guli 011 Cofporauion, it is a Tesnhaped unit, ani L0 acres of
whicr is contionous Lo our lease.

% Put that had veen allocated to another unit, the 40 acres
contiruous to vour lease?

A Yo, te my knowledze iU is not dedicated to any zas well.

G Will vou state whether or not Parber vWell No. 7 is producing
from the Queens ¢as sand?

A I believe that it is.

3 In your opinion, if tnis application is not granted, would
Sinclair receive its proportionate gas in the reservoir?

A I do not believe they would ii the petition is not granted.

Q In vour opinion, would the allocation of the 320-acres to
the Barber ¥Well No. 7 prevent waste and proteét correlative rights?

A T believe that it would.

MR. HARBIN: I believe that is all. You have something else

you wish to say?

A In this matter we have requestea the Commission to establish
a 280-acre proration unit which consists of Sinclairts Barber
Léase, and we would request that ﬁhat petition be appfoved and
granted. Then in addition to that; we request that the Commission
grant only at such a time as the unitization between Stanolind's
40 acres in the southwest gquarter of the southwest quarter of Secﬁi
& is unitigzed with our lease, only at that time should the 320~acre
unit be approved. |

Q@ In othe: words, you are asking that the 280 acres be approve

and that the Commission approve tne unitization of the Stanolind

40 acre lease at such time as you have completed vour unitization

of that 4O acres?

o1

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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A Yes, Loall brey gpprove Loo it boomn o0 bhoe 40 acres at such

time as the anitization ts cowplevel. in that manuer, we will, {r
f,ne time that this applizcasion is approved, ve immediately allowed
to producs our 290 acres and Crom that interim, fron then uncil the
unitizat ‘or is finallvy si“néd up.

G Anvthire else yvou wani Lo say in connectlion with this applid

cation?

A Ho, sir,

ey
iy

ilte HARBIN: T would like to offer in eviidence, =xhibit HNo.
MR. MACEY: Withnout objection it will be received. Any
questions of the witness? Iir. Nutter?

CROSS SXAMTHATTON

By MR. NUTTER:
Q I understand you correctly, you are asking for a 280-acre un

A Yes. Op this order that would be issued in this case we are

petitioning for that as well as
sent registered copies of it to

that they were notified, we are

by our amended petition which we
all of the offset operators so

also askinsz a dual grant., We are

also asking that you approve the 320-acre unit to become effective
at such time as our unitization efforts are completed.
MR, MACZY: The Barber No. 7 is the only well in that 280
acres that is completed in the gumont Pool, is it not?
A Yes, sir.
Q@ The Stanolind?!s Gulluly No. 1 is completed in the LHonument

Pool, is that correct?

it?

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
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A& Tnat Ls v oardderstandan s,

G Is thnere another SLarolisdd well in that guarter qQuarter

section that they nave, or are Lncy drilline anolner well at this

e BUTTER: That 1s all.,
“ite MACSY: Anyone else? Does anyone else have a question
of" the witness? If not the witness mayv be excused.
{viitness excused.)
MR. MACEY: Do vou have anything {urther?

HARBIN: o, sir, that is all.

pony
v
.

MR, MACEY: Ve will take the case under advisement.

STATS OF NZW MEX1CO )
: 5SS,
COUNTY OF B&RNALILLO )

T, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do nereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at Santa e, New riexico, is a
true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
abvility.

TH WITHESS WHEREOF I have affixed my nand and notarial seal thi

RIS

—0T

28th day of April, 1955.

Z_@@U D{L/&ng;ﬂ

Notary Public, Court Regérter

My Commission sxpires :
June 19, 1955

' ‘

. . ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
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